
insee_actu iris code_iris nom_iris nom nomepci nomscot zonage-oll-cod
42005 0105 420050105 Bourg d'Andrezieux Andrézieux-Bouthéon Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42005 0103 420050103 Agglomeration Sud Andrézieux-Bouthéon Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42005 0106 420050106 Agglomeration Sud Andrézieux-Bouthéon Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42169  421690000 Périgneux (commune non irisée) Périgneux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42279 0103 422790103 Grande Couronne Saint-Just-Saint-Rambert CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 1104 422181104 Monthieu Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42328  423280000 Verrières-en-Forez (commune non irisée) Verrières-en-Forez CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42316 0101 423160101 Nord Ouest Unieux Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42214  422140000 Saint-Cyr-les-Vignes (commune non irisée) Saint-Cyr-les-Vignes CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42334  423340000 Violay (commune non irisée) Violay CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42006  420060000 Apinac (commune non irisée) Apinac CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42126  421260000 Luriecq (commune non irisée) Luriecq CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42207 0201 422070201 Centre-Tonkain Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42101  421010000 Graix (commune non irisée) Graix CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42067  420670000 Colombier (commune non irisée) Colombier CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42172  421720000 Planfoy (commune non irisée) Planfoy CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43246  432460000 Tiranges (commune non irisée) Tiranges CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43025  430250000 Beauzac (commune non irisée) Beauzac CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43249  432490000 Valprivas (commune non irisée) Valprivas CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42001  420010000 Aboën (commune non irisée) Aboën Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42280  422800000 Saint-Régis-du-Coin (commune non irisée) Saint-Régis-du-Coin CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42107  421070000 Gumières (commune non irisée) Gumières CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42058  420580000 Chazelles-sur-Lavieu (commune non irisée) Chazelles-sur-Lavieu CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42192  421920000 Rozier-Côtes-d'Aurec (commune non irisée) Rozier-Côtes-d'Aurec Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42021  420210000 Boisset-Saint-Priest (commune non irisée) Boisset-Saint-Priest CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42140  421400000 Marols (commune non irisée) Marols CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42271  422710000 Saint-Paul-en-Jarez (commune non irisée) Saint-Paul-en-Jarez Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42256  422560000 Saint-Marcellin-en-Forez (commune non irisée) Saint-Marcellin-en-Forez CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42136  421360000 Marcoux (commune non irisée) Marcoux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42032  420320000 Cellieu (commune non irisée) Cellieu Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42207 0504 422070504 Chabane Philippiere Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2101 422182101 Valbenoite Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42279 0201 422790201 Collonges-Avernay-Sud Saint-Just-Saint-Rambert CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 2301 422182301 Saint-Victor Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
43137 0102 431370102 Zone Periurbaine Monistrol-sur-Loire CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42207 0202 422070202 Chavane-Stelytech Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42207 0401 422070401 General de Gaulle Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42207 0104 422070104 La-Brosse Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42043  420430000 Chamboeuf (commune non irisée) Chambœuf Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
43224 0102 432240102 Les Ecarts Sainte-Sigolène CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42091  420910000 Estivareilles (commune non irisée) Estivareilles CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 1002 422181002 Le Soleil Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42301  423010000 Soleymieux (commune non irisée) Soleymieux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43212  432120000 Saint-Pal-de-Chalencon (commune non irisée) Saint-Pal-de-Chalencon CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43127  431270000 Malvalette (commune non irisée) Malvalette CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42225  422250000 Genilac (commune non irisée) Genilac Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1804 422181804 Gounod Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1902 422181902 Terrenoire Centre Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42044 0101 420440101 Centre-Ville-Ouest Le Chambon-Feugerolles Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3



42218 0202 422180202 Jacquard Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42305 0101 423050101 Le Roule La Grande Vaure La Talaudière Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42095 0204 420950204 Firminy-Vert Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42095 0205 420950205 Fayol Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1702 422181702 Cote Chaude-Michon Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1701 422181701 Bel Air-Momey-Le Golf Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
43166  431660000 Saint-André-de-Chalencon (commune non irisée) Saint-André-de-Chalencon CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42218 0203 422180203 Camelinat Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42095 0102 420950102 Laprat-Benaud Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1303 422181303 Montchovet Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 2005 422182005 La Metare Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42186 0101 421860101 La Roche-Les Flaches Rive-de-Gier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 0104 422180104 Marengo Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42207 0103 422070103 Hypercentre Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42297  422970000 Salvizinet (commune non irisée) Salvizinet CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 1503 422181503 Centre Deux-Preher Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42330 0102 423300102 Les Tours Villars Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42316 0102 423160102 Centre Ouest Unieux Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1102 422181102 Saint-Francois-Giron Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42262  422620000 Saint-Maurice-en-Gourgois (commune non irisée) Saint-Maurice-en-Gourgois Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 0201 422180201 Elisee Reclus Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42094 0103 420940103 Sud Feurs CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42189 0102 421890102 Centre-Ville Roche-la-Molière Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 0701 422180701 Grand Clos Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1001 422181001 Le Treyve-Puits Thibaud Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42222 0102 422220102 Sud & Est Saint-Galmier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42186 0102 421860102 Mouillon-Vernes-Tochissonne Rive-de-Gier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42095 0101 420950101 Centre Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 0804 422180804 Barra Revoilier Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 0204 422180204 Prefecture Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 2003 422182003 Parc de l'Europe Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42122  421220000 Lézigneux (commune non irisée) Lézigneux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42159  421590000 Noirétable (commune non irisée) Noirétable CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42186 0103 421860103 Centre Rive-de-Gier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1404 422181404 Fauriel-Rond Point Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1405 422181405 La Vivaraise Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1103 422181103 Montat-La Verrerie Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 0404 422180404 Saint-Roch Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 0103 422180103 Hotel-de-Ville Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42044 0102 420440102 Centre-Ville-Est Le Chambon-Feugerolles Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42207 0105 422070105 La-Gare Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 0302 422180302 Cret de Roc Est Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 0401 422180401 Chavanelle Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 1802 422181802 Les Castors Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42207 0302 422070302 Nord Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42237 0102 422370102 Baraillere Saint-Jean-Bonnefonds Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 0301 422180301 Cret de Roc Ouest Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 0702 422180702 Montaud Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42186 0105 421860105 Le Grand Pont Rive-de-Gier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1302 422181302 Lassaigne Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2



42044 0201 420440201 Zone-Zus Le Chambon-Feugerolles Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 0601 422180601 Beaubrun Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 2203 422182203 Solaure Sud Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42330 0101 423300101 Les Quartiers Jeunes Villars Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42147 0302 421470302 Beauregard Montbrison CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 1501 422181501 Bizillon-Charcot Ouest Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42224  422240000 Saint-Genest-Malifaux (commune non irisée) Saint-Genest-Malifaux CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42310  423100000 Thélis-la-Combe (commune non irisée) Thélis-la-Combe CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42151  421510000 Mornand-en-Forez (commune non irisée) Mornand-en-Forez CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42205  422050000 Saint-Bonnet-le-Courreau (commune non irisée) Saint-Bonnet-le-Courreau CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42054  420540000 Châtelneuf (commune non irisée) Châtelneuf CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 0402 422180402 Badouillere Est-Charite Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 1203 422181203 Montplaisir Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 0501 422180501 Collines des Peres Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 0805 422180805 La Terrasse-Etivaliere-Grouchy Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1602 422181602 La Cotonne Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42207 0502 422070502 Le-Creux Petin-Gaudet Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1403 422181403 Fauriel-Le Platon Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42005 0102 420050102 Bourg d'Andrezieux Andrézieux-Bouthéon Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42330 0104 423300104 l'Hippodrome Le Bois Monzil Zi Villars Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42275 0101 422750101 Est Saint-Priest-en-Jarez Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42183 0102 421830102 Centre La Ricamarie Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42227  422270000 Saint-Georges-en-Couzan (commune non irisée) Saint-Georges-en-Couzan CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42095 0201 420950201 Chazeau Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42186 0106 421860106 Versant  Sud Rive-de-Gier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42305 0103 423050103 La Talaudiere Sud La Talaudière Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42323 0103 423230103 Bourg Sud Veauche CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42147 0202 421470202 Les Purelles Montbrison CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 0403 422180403 Badouillere Ouest Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42323 0101 423230101 Cite Saint-Laurent Veauche CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43177  431770000 Saint-Didier-en-Velay (commune non irisée) Saint-Didier-en-Velay CC Loire et Semène SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43213  432130000 Saint-Pal-de-Mons (commune non irisée) Saint-Pal-de-Mons CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42050  420500000 La Chapelle-en-Lafaye (commune non irisée) La Chapelle-en-Lafaye CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42065  420650000 Civens (commune non irisée) Civens CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42165  421650000 Panissières (commune non irisée) Panissières CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43012  430120000 Aurec-sur-Loire (commune non irisée) Aurec-sur-Loire CC Loire et Semène SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42188  421880000 Roche (commune non irisée) Roche CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42235  422350000 Saint-Hilaire-Cusson-la-Valmitte (commune non ir Saint-Hilaire-Cusson-la-Valmitte CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42115  421150000 Jonzieux (commune non irisée) Jonzieux CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42094 0101 420940101 Bord de Loire Feurs CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42286  422860000 Saint-Romain-les-Atheux (commune non irisée) Saint-Romain-les-Atheux CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42312  423120000 La Tourette (commune non irisée) La Tourette CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42266  422660000 Saint-Nizier-de-Fornas (commune non irisée) Saint-Nizier-de-Fornas Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42060  420600000 Chenereilles (commune non irisée) Chenereilles CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43224 0101 432240101 Centre-Ouest Sainte-Sigolène CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43020  430200000 Bas-en-Basset (commune non irisée) Bas-en-Basset CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42285  422850000 Saint-Romain-le-Puy (commune non irisée) Saint-Romain-le-Puy CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42228  422280000 Saint-Georges-Haute-Ville (commune non irisée) Saint-Georges-Haute-Ville CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43227  432270000 Saint-Victor-Malescours (commune non irisée) Saint-Victor-Malescours CC Loire et Semène SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42237 0101 422370101 Sud Ouest Saint-Jean-Bonnefonds Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3



43184  431840000 Saint-Ferréol-d'Auroure (commune non irisée) Saint-Ferréol-d'Auroure CC Loire et Semène SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42218 2204 422182204 Le Mont-La Jomayere Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42223 0102 422230102 Peripherie Saint-Genest-Lerpt Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42147 0201 421470201 Moingt Montbrison CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42305 0102 423050102 La Talaudiere Nord La Talaudière Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42189 0101 421890101 Le-Marais Roche-la-Molière Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42302 0102 423020102 Nord-Est Sorbiers Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1801 422181801 Saint-Saens-La Petite Berarde Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1202 422181202 Les Ovides Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1101 422181101 Chataucreux Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42183 0103 421830103 Sud La Ricamarie Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
43137 0101 431370101 Zone Urbaine Monistrol-sur-Loire CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42207 0501 422070501 Bourg-Giat Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1803 422181803 Chabrier-Forum Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42147 0301 421470301 Maupas Survaure Montbrison CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 1301 422181301 Beaulieu Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42207 0303 422070303 Sud Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42207 0102 422070102 La-Boucherie Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1601 422181601 Montferre Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1402 422181402 Villeboeuf Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1406 422181406 Sainte-Chapelle Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42279 0202 422790202 Centre-Loire Saint-Just-Saint-Rambert CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42095 0301 420950301 Abattoir Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2001 422182001 Parc de l'Europe Est Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1304 422181304 La Marandiniere Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42287  422870000 Saint-Sauveur-en-Rue (commune non irisée) Saint-Sauveur-en-Rue CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42217  422170000 Saint-Didier-sur-Rochefort (commune non irisée) Saint-Didier-sur-Rochefort CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43205  432050000 Saint-Just-Malmont (commune non irisée) Saint-Just-Malmont CC Loire et Semène SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42044 0202 420440202 Sud-Est Le Chambon-Feugerolles Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2103 422182103 Valfuret-Cret du Loup-Le Bernay Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1401 422181401 La Dame Blanche Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42095 0202 420950202 Tardive Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42189 0104 421890104 Grangeneuve Roche-la-Molière Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42302 0101 423020101 Sud Sorbiers Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 0801 422180801 Carnot Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 0603 422180603 Couriot-Tarentaise Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42237 0103 422370103 Nord Est Saint-Jean-Bonnefonds Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42223 0101 422230101 Centre Ville Saint-Genest-Lerpt Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2002 422182002 La Palle Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 2102 422182102 La Riviere Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1201 422181201 La Richelandiere Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42183 0104 421830104 Peripherie La Ricamarie Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42323 0102 423230102 Bourg Nord Veauche CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42044 0103 420440103 Nord Le Chambon-Feugerolles Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42095 0203 420950203 Tremollet Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42183 0101 421830101 Nord La Ricamarie Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42302 0103 423020103 Nord-Ouest Sorbiers Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42207 0101 422070101 Lavieu-Clot Marquet Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2004 422182004 Le Portail Rouge Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42316 0103 423160103 Centre Est Unieux Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3



42218 0102 422180102 Peuple-Boivin-St Jacques Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42005 0101 420050101 La Chapelle Andrézieux-Bouthéon Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42275 0102 422750102 Ouest Saint-Priest-en-Jarez Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2205 422182205 Solaure Nord Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1901 422181901 Haut de Terrenoire-Bois d'Avaize Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1903 422181903 Terrenoire Sud Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42316 0104 423160104 Sud Est Unieux Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42005 0104 420050104 Nord Boutheon Plaine Andrézieux-Bouthéon Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42207 0402 422070402 Bourg Pilat Coin Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2206 422182206 Jomayere-Beraudiere Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42189 0103 421890103 La-Roare Les Granges Roche-la-Molière Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42207 0301 422070301 Pavillonnaire Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2201 422182201 Bellevue Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 0802 422180802 Foch Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42207 0503 422070503 Joannon Pepiniere Saint-Chamond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2401 422182401 Rochetaillee Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42147 0102 421470102 intramuros Montbrison CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42330 0103 423300103 Le Vieux Villars Villars Nord Villars Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42095 0302 420950302 Bas-Mas Firminy Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1805 422181805 La Chevre-La Batie-La Girardiere Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42279 0102 422790102 Petite Couronne Saint-Just-Saint-Rambert CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42218 0602 422180602 Severine Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 0502 422180502 Tardy Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42094 0102 420940102 Nord Feurs CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42222 0101 422220101 Nord-Ouest Saint-Galmier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42123  421230000 Lorette (commune non irisée) Lorette Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42044 0203 420440203 Sud-Ouest Le Chambon-Feugerolles Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 2202 422182202 Bellevue-Hopital Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 0101 422180101 Republique Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 1
42218 0901 422180901 Le Marais-Meons-Grangeneuve Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 0803 422180803 Bergson Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42218 1502 422181502 Centre Deux-Trefilerie Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42147 0101 421470101 Estialet Le Bouchet Montbrison CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42279 0101 422790101 Le Bourg-Nord Est Saint-Just-Saint-Rambert CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42186 0104 421860104 Couzon-Combeplaine Rive-de-Gier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42218 1603 422181603 Montmartre-Le Devey-Malacussy Saint-Étienne Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 2
42319  423190000 Valeille (commune non irisée) Valeille CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42304  423040000 Sury-le-Comtal (commune non irisée) Sury-le-Comtal CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42234  422340000 Saint-Héand (commune non irisée) Saint-Héand Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42109  421090000 L'Hôpital-sous-Rochefort (commune non irisée) L'Hôpital-sous-Rochefort CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42185  421850000 Rivas (commune non irisée) Rivas CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42134  421340000 Marcilly-le-Châtel (commune non irisée) Marcilly-le-Châtel CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42139  421390000 Marlhes (commune non irisée) Marlhes CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42308  423080000 La Terrasse-sur-Dorlay (commune non irisée) La Terrasse-sur-Dorlay Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42085  420850000 Doizieux (commune non irisée) Doizieux Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42059  420590000 Chazelles-sur-Lyon (commune non irisée) Chazelles-sur-Lyon CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42193  421930000 Rozier-en-Donzy (commune non irisée) Rozier-en-Donzy CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42073  420730000 Cottance (commune non irisée) Cottance CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43034  430340000 Boisset (commune non irisée) Boisset CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42012  420120000 Bard (commune non irisée) Bard CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4



42318  423180000 Usson-en-Forez (commune non irisée) Usson-en-Forez CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42142  421420000 Merle-Leignec (commune non irisée) Merle-Leignec CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42254  422540000 Saint-Marcel-de-Félines (commune non irisée) Saint-Marcel-de-Félines CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42261  422610000 Saint-Martin-Lestra (commune non irisée) Saint-Martin-Lestra CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42105  421050000 Grézieux-le-Fromental (commune non irisée) Grézieux-le-Fromental CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42208  422080000 Saint-Christo-en-Jarez (commune non irisée) Saint-Christo-en-Jarez Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42023  420230000 Bourg-Argental (commune non irisée) Bourg-Argental CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42028  420280000 Burdignes (commune non irisée) Burdignes CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42039  420390000 Chalmazel-Jeansagnière (commune non irisée) Chalmazel-Jeansagnière CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
43240  432400000 Solignac-sous-Roche (commune non irisée) Solignac-sous-Roche CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43058  430580000 La Chapelle-d'Aurec (commune non irisée) La Chapelle-d'Aurec CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43153  431530000 Pont-Salomon (commune non irisée) Pont-Salomon CC Loire et Semène SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43265  432650000 Les Villettes (commune non irisée) Les Villettes CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
43236  432360000 La Séauve-sur-Semène (commune non irisée) La Séauve-sur-Semène CC Loire et Semène SCOT JEUNE LOIRE 4
42100  421000000 La Gimond (commune non irisée) La Gimond Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42315  423150000 Unias (commune non irisée) Unias CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42211  422110000 Saint-Cyprien (commune non irisée) Saint-Cyprien CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42324  423240000 Veauchette (commune non irisée) Veauchette CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42075  420750000 Craintilleux (commune non irisée) Craintilleux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42084  420840000 Débats-Rivière-d'Orpra (commune non irisée) Débats-Rivière-d'Orpra CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42154  421540000 Néronde (commune non irisée) Néronde CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42019  420190000 Boën-sur-Lignon (commune non irisée) Boën-sur-Lignon CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42264  422640000 Saint-Médard-en-Forez (commune non irisée) Saint-Médard-en-Forez CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42029  420290000 Bussières (commune non irisée) Bussières CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42053  420530000 Châteauneuf (commune non irisée) Châteauneuf Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42011  420110000 Balbigny (commune non irisée) Balbigny CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42175  421750000 Pouilly-lès-Feurs (commune non irisée) Pouilly-lès-Feurs CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42108  421080000 L'Hôpital-le-Grand (commune non irisée) L'Hôpital-le-Grand CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42197  421970000 Sainte-Agathe-la-Bouteresse (commune non iriséeSainte-Agathe-la-Bouteresse CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42036  420360000 Chagnon (commune non irisée) Chagnon Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42259  422590000 Saint-Martin-la-Plaine (commune non irisée) Saint-Martin-la-Plaine Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42307  423070000 Tartaras (commune non irisée) Tartaras Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42238  422380000 Saint-Jean-la-Vêtre (commune non irisée) Saint-Jean-la-Vêtre CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42045  420450000 La Chambonie (commune non irisée) La Chambonie CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42031  420310000 Caloire (commune non irisée) Caloire Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42195  421950000 Sail-sous-Couzan (commune non irisée) Sail-sous-Couzan CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42009  420090000 Arthun (commune non irisée) Arthun CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42042  420420000 Chambles (commune non irisée) Chambles CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42097  420970000 La Fouillouse (commune non irisée) La Fouillouse Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42093  420930000 Farnay (commune non irisée) Farnay Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42196  421960000 Sainte-Agathe-en-Donzy (commune non irisée) Sainte-Agathe-en-Donzy CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42322  423220000 La Valla-en-Gier (commune non irisée) La Valla-en-Gier Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42130  421300000 Magneux-Haute-Rive (commune non irisée) Magneux-Haute-Rive CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42040  420400000 La Chamba (commune non irisée) La Chamba CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42143  421430000 Mizérieux (commune non irisée) Mizérieux CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42200  422000000 Saint-André-le-Puy (commune non irisée) Saint-André-le-Puy CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42164  421640000 Palogneux (commune non irisée) Palogneux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42251  422510000 Saint-Laurent-la-Conche (commune non irisée) Saint-Laurent-la-Conche CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42066  420660000 Cleppé (commune non irisée) Cleppé CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42209  422090000 Sainte-Colombe-sur-Gand (commune non irisée) Sainte-Colombe-sur-Gand CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4



42013  420130000 Bellegarde-en-Forez (commune non irisée) Bellegarde-en-Forez CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42296  422960000 Salt-en-Donzy (commune non irisée) Salt-en-Donzy CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42219  422190000 Saint-Étienne-le-Molard (commune non irisée) Saint-Étienne-le-Molard CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42148  421480000 Montchal (commune non irisée) Montchal CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42298  422980000 Sauvain (commune non irisée) Sauvain CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42150  421500000 Montverdun (commune non irisée) Montverdun CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42313  423130000 Trelins (commune non irisée) Trelins CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42179  421790000 Pralong (commune non irisée) Pralong CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42288  422880000 Saint-Sixte (commune non irisée) Saint-Sixte CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42037  420370000 Chalain-d'Uzore (commune non irisée) Chalain-d'Uzore CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42171  421710000 Pinay (commune non irisée) Pinay CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42035  420350000 Cezay (commune non irisée) Cezay CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42135  421350000 Marclopt (commune non irisée) Marclopt CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42038  420380000 Chalain-le-Comtal (commune non irisée) Chalain-le-Comtal CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42269  422690000 Saint-Paul-d'Uzore (commune non irisée) Saint-Paul-d'Uzore CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42174  421740000 Poncins (commune non irisée) Poncins CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42202  422020000 Saint-Barthélemy-Lestra (commune non irisée) Saint-Barthélemy-Lestra CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42270  422700000 Saint-Paul-en-Cornillon (commune non irisée) Saint-Paul-en-Cornillon Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42320  423200000 Valfleury (commune non irisée) Valfleury Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42146  421460000 Montarcher (commune non irisée) Montarcher CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42242  422420000 Saint-Joseph (commune non irisée) Saint-Joseph Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42240  422400000 Saint-Jean-Soleymieux (commune non irisée) Saint-Jean-Soleymieux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42046  420460000 Champdieu (commune non irisée) Champdieu CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42283  422830000 Saint-Romain-en-Jarez (commune non irisée) Saint-Romain-en-Jarez Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42113  421130000 Jas (commune non irisée) Jas CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42117  421170000 Lavieu (commune non irisée) Lavieu CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42099  420990000 Fraisses (commune non irisée) Fraisses Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42087  420870000 Écotay-l'Olme (commune non irisée) Écotay-l'Olme CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42221  422210000 Sainte-Foy-Saint-Sulpice (commune non irisée) Sainte-Foy-Saint-Sulpice CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42030  420300000 Bussy-Albieux (commune non irisée) Bussy-Albieux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42180  421800000 Précieux (commune non irisée) Précieux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42213  422130000 Saint-Cyr-de-Valorges (commune non irisée) Saint-Cyr-de-Valorges CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42089  420890000 Essertines-en-Châtelneuf (commune non irisée) Essertines-en-Châtelneuf CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42081  420810000 Cuzieu (commune non irisée) Cuzieu CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42149  421490000 Montrond-les-Bains (commune non irisée) Montrond-les-Bains CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42133  421330000 Marcenod (commune non irisée) Marcenod Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42017  420170000 Le Bessat (commune non irisée) Le Bessat CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42247  422470000 Saint-Just-en-Bas (commune non irisée) Saint-Just-en-Bas CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42083  420830000 Dargoire (commune non irisée) Dargoire Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42306  423060000 Tarentaise (commune non irisée) Tarentaise CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42092  420920000 L'Étrat (commune non irisée) L'Étrat Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42096  420960000 Fontanès (commune non irisée) Fontanès Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42167  421670000 Pavezin (commune non irisée) Pavezin Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42090  420900000 Essertines-en-Donzy (commune non irisée) Essertines-en-Donzy CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42290  422900000 Saint-Thomas-la-Garde (commune non irisée) Saint-Thomas-la-Garde CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42329  423290000 La Versanne (commune non irisée) La Versanne CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42119  421190000 Leigneux (commune non irisée) Leigneux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42210  422100000 Sainte-Croix-en-Jarez (commune non irisée) Sainte-Croix-en-Jarez Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42002  420020000 Ailleux (commune non irisée) Ailleux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42252  422520000 Saint-Laurent-Rochefort (commune non irisée) Saint-Laurent-Rochefort CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4



42088  420880000 Épercieux-Saint-Paul (commune non irisée) Épercieux-Saint-Paul CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42121  421210000 Lérigneux (commune non irisée) Lérigneux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42137  421370000 Margerie-Chantagret (commune non irisée) Margerie-Chantagret CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42204  422040000 Saint-Bonnet-le-Château (commune non irisée) Saint-Bonnet-le-Château CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42022  420220000 Bonson (commune non irisée) Bonson CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42155  421550000 Nervieux (commune non irisée) Nervieux CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42241  422410000 Saint-Jodard (commune non irisée) Saint-Jodard CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42034  420340000 Cervières (commune non irisée) Cervières CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42278  422780000 Saint-Priest-la-Vêtre (commune non irisée) Saint-Priest-la-Vêtre CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42245  422450000 Saint-Julien-la-Vêtre (commune non irisée) Vêtre-sur-Anzon CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42072  420720000 La Côte-en-Couzan (commune non irisée) La Côte-en-Couzan CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42321  423210000 La Valla-sur-Rochefort (commune non irisée) La Valla-sur-Rochefort CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42020  420200000 Boisset-lès-Montrond (commune non irisée) Boisset-lès-Montrond CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42041  420410000 Chambéon (commune non irisée) Chambéon CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42206  422060000 Saint-Bonnet-les-Oules (commune non irisée) Saint-Bonnet-les-Oules Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42010  420100000 Aveizieux (commune non irisée) Aveizieux CC de Forez-Est SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42103  421030000 La Grand-Croix (commune non irisée) La Grand-Croix Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42110  421100000 L'Horme (commune non irisée) L'Horme Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42311  423110000 La Tour-en-Jarez (commune non irisée) La Tour-en-Jarez Saint-Etienne Métropole SCOT SUD LOIRE 3
42246  422460000 Saint-Julien-Molin-Molette (commune non irisée) Saint-Julien-Molin-Molette CC des Monts du Pilat SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42299  422990000 Savigneux (commune non irisée) Savigneux CA Loire Forez Agglomération SCOT SUD LOIRE 4
42018 420180000 Bessey (commune non irisée) Bessey CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42168 421680000 Pélussin (commune non irisée) Pélussin CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42064 420640000 Chuyer (commune non irisée) Chuyer CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42132 421320000 Malleval (commune non irisée) Malleval CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42326 423260000 Véranne (commune non irisée) Véranne CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42124 421240000 Lupé (commune non irisée) Lupé CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42191 421910000 Roisey (commune non irisée) Roisey CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42051 420510000 La Chapelle-Villars (commune non irisée) La Chapelle-Villars CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42129 421290000 Maclas (commune non irisée) Maclas CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42201 422010000 Saint-Appolinard (commune non irisée) Saint-Appolinard CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42272 422720000 Saint-Pierre-de-Bœuf (commune non irisée) Saint-Pierre-de-Bœuf CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42327 423270000 Vérin (commune non irisée) Vérin CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42265 422650000 Saint-Michel-sur-Rhône (commune non irisée) Saint-Michel-sur-Rhône CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
42056 420560000 Chavanay (commune non irisée) Chavanay CC du Pilat Rhodanien SCOT DES RIVES DU 4
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grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne



grande couronne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
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Reste de Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
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Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
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Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Hypercentre de Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne



Hypercentre de Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
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Reste de Saint-Etienne
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Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
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Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
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Hypercentre de Saint-Etienne
Hypercentre de Saint-Etienne
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Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Hypercentre de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
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grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Reste de Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne



grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne



grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
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Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
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Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
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grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne
grande couronne



insee_actu nomepci nom dep zonage-oll-code zonage-oll-nom
42039 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Chalmazel-Jeansagnière 42 4 grande couronne
43177 CC Loire et Semène Saint-Didier-en-Velay 43 4 grande couronne
43166 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Saint-André-de-Chalencon 43 4 grande couronne
43240 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Solignac-sous-Roche 43 4 grande couronne
43058 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron La Chapelle-d'Aurec 43 4 grande couronne
43137 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Monistrol-sur-Loire 43 4 grande couronne
43153 CC Loire et Semène Pont-Salomon 43 4 grande couronne
43224 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Sainte-Sigolène 43 4 grande couronne
43265 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Les Villettes 43 4 grande couronne
43236 CC Loire et Semène La Séauve-sur-Semène 43 4 grande couronne
43213 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Saint-Pal-de-Mons 43 4 grande couronne
43246 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Tiranges 43 4 grande couronne
43025 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Beauzac 43 4 grande couronne
42100 Saint-Etienne Métropole La Gimond 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42328 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Verrières-en-Forez 42 4 grande couronne
42235 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Hilaire-Cusson-la-Valmitte 42 4 grande couronne
42115 CC des Monts du Pilat Jonzieux 42 4 grande couronne
42315 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Unias 42 4 grande couronne
42122 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Lézigneux 42 4 grande couronne
42159 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Noirétable 42 4 grande couronne
42211 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Cyprien 42 4 grande couronne
42324 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Veauchette 42 4 grande couronne
42136 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Marcoux 42 4 grande couronne
42032 Saint-Etienne Métropole Cellieu 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42075 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Craintilleux 42 4 grande couronne
42084 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Débats-Rivière-d'Orpra 42 4 grande couronne
42147 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Montbrison 42 4 grande couronne
42154 CC de Forez-Est Néronde 42 4 grande couronne
42264 CC de Forez-Est Saint-Médard-en-Forez 42 4 grande couronne
42029 CC de Forez-Est Bussières 42 4 grande couronne
42019 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Boën-sur-Lignon 42 4 grande couronne
42134 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Marcilly-le-Châtel 42 4 grande couronne
42139 CC des Monts du Pilat Marlhes 42 4 grande couronne
42053 Saint-Etienne Métropole Châteauneuf 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42050 CA Loire Forez Agglomération La Chapelle-en-Lafaye 42 4 grande couronne
42065 CC de Forez-Est Civens 42 4 grande couronne
42165 CC de Forez-Est Panissières 42 4 grande couronne
42011 CC de Forez-Est Balbigny 42 4 grande couronne
42175 CC de Forez-Est Pouilly-lès-Feurs 42 4 grande couronne
42108 CA Loire Forez Agglomération L'Hôpital-le-Grand 42 4 grande couronne
42224 CC des Monts du Pilat Saint-Genest-Malifaux 42 4 grande couronne
42310 CC des Monts du Pilat Thélis-la-Combe 42 4 grande couronne
42197 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Sainte-Agathe-la-Bouteresse 42 4 grande couronne
42259 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Martin-la-Plaine 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42225 Saint-Etienne Métropole Genilac 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42307 Saint-Etienne Métropole Tartaras 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42183 Saint-Etienne Métropole La Ricamarie 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42207 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Chamond 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42036 Saint-Etienne Métropole Chagnon 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne



42006 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Apinac 42 4 grande couronne
42126 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Luriecq 42 4 grande couronne
42238 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Jean-la-Vêtre 42 4 grande couronne
42188 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Roche 42 4 grande couronne
42045 CA Loire Forez Agglomération La Chambonie 42 4 grande couronne
43012 CC Loire et Semène Aurec-sur-Loire 43 4 grande couronne
42185 CC de Forez-Est Rivas 42 4 grande couronne
42287 CC des Monts du Pilat Saint-Sauveur-en-Rue 42 4 grande couronne
42195 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Sail-sous-Couzan 42 4 grande couronne
42009 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Arthun 42 4 grande couronne
42012 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Bard 42 4 grande couronne
42318 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Usson-en-Forez 42 4 grande couronne
42142 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Merle-Leignec 42 4 grande couronne
42031 Saint-Etienne Métropole Caloire 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42110 Saint-Etienne Métropole L'Horme 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42217 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Didier-sur-Rochefort 42 4 grande couronne
42042 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Chambles 42 4 grande couronne
43205 CC Loire et Semène Saint-Just-Malmont 43 4 grande couronne
42095 Saint-Etienne Métropole Firminy 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42323 CC de Forez-Est Veauche 42 4 grande couronne
42301 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Soleymieux 42 4 grande couronne
43212 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Saint-Pal-de-Chalencon 43 4 grande couronne
42262 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Maurice-en-Gourgois 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42097 Saint-Etienne Métropole La Fouillouse 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
43127 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Malvalette 43 4 grande couronne
42169 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Périgneux 42 4 grande couronne
42311 Saint-Etienne Métropole La Tour-en-Jarez 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42297 CC de Forez-Est Salvizinet 42 4 grande couronne
42305 Saint-Etienne Métropole La Talaudière 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42275 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Priest-en-Jarez 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42093 Saint-Etienne Métropole Farnay 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42308 Saint-Etienne Métropole La Terrasse-sur-Dorlay 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42322 Saint-Etienne Métropole La Valla-en-Gier 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42085 Saint-Etienne Métropole Doizieux 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42196 CC de Forez-Est Sainte-Agathe-en-Donzy 42 4 grande couronne
42130 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Magneux-Haute-Rive 42 4 grande couronne
42214 CC de Forez-Est Saint-Cyr-les-Vignes 42 4 grande couronne
42334 CC de Forez-Est Violay 42 4 grande couronne
42040 CA Loire Forez Agglomération La Chamba 42 4 grande couronne
42143 CC de Forez-Est Mizérieux 42 4 grande couronne
42200 CC de Forez-Est Saint-André-le-Puy 42 4 grande couronne
42164 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Palogneux 42 4 grande couronne
42227 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Georges-en-Couzan 42 4 grande couronne
42251 CC de Forez-Est Saint-Laurent-la-Conche 42 4 grande couronne
42066 CC de Forez-Est Cleppé 42 4 grande couronne
42059 CC de Forez-Est Chazelles-sur-Lyon 42 4 grande couronne
42193 CC de Forez-Est Rozier-en-Donzy 42 4 grande couronne
42073 CC de Forez-Est Cottance 42 4 grande couronne
42209 CC de Forez-Est Sainte-Colombe-sur-Gand 42 4 grande couronne
42013 CC de Forez-Est Bellegarde-en-Forez 42 4 grande couronne



42296 CC de Forez-Est Salt-en-Donzy 42 4 grande couronne
42219 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Étienne-le-Molard 42 4 grande couronne
42094 CC de Forez-Est Feurs 42 4 grande couronne
42222 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Galmier 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42105 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Grézieux-le-Fromental 42 4 grande couronne
42148 CC de Forez-Est Montchal 42 4 grande couronne
43034 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Boisset 43 4 grande couronne
42298 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Sauvain 42 4 grande couronne
42150 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Montverdun 42 4 grande couronne
42313 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Trelins 42 4 grande couronne
42179 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Pralong 42 4 grande couronne
42288 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Sixte 42 4 grande couronne
42037 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Chalain-d'Uzore 42 4 grande couronne
42254 CC de Forez-Est Saint-Marcel-de-Félines 42 4 grande couronne
42171 CC de Forez-Est Pinay 42 4 grande couronne
42035 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Cezay 42 4 grande couronne
42135 CC de Forez-Est Marclopt 42 4 grande couronne
42038 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Chalain-le-Comtal 42 4 grande couronne
42269 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Paul-d'Uzore 42 4 grande couronne
42174 CC de Forez-Est Poncins 42 4 grande couronne
42261 CC de Forez-Est Saint-Martin-Lestra 42 4 grande couronne
42202 CC de Forez-Est Saint-Barthélemy-Lestra 42 4 grande couronne
42270 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Paul-en-Cornillon 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42279 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Just-Saint-Rambert 42 4 grande couronne
42123 Saint-Etienne Métropole Lorette 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
4221 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Victor-sur-Loire 42 2 Reste de Saint-Etienne
42320 Saint-Etienne Métropole Valfleury 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42146 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Montarcher 42 4 grande couronne
42302 Saint-Etienne Métropole Sorbiers 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42043 Saint-Etienne Métropole Chambœuf 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42005 Saint-Etienne Métropole Andrézieux-Bouthéon 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42242 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Joseph 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42208 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Christo-en-Jarez 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42240 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Jean-Soleymieux 42 4 grande couronne
42046 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Champdieu 42 4 grande couronne
42283 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Romain-en-Jarez 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42113 CC de Forez-Est Jas 42 4 grande couronne
42117 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Lavieu 42 4 grande couronne
42021 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Boisset-Saint-Priest 42 4 grande couronne
42099 Saint-Etienne Métropole Fraisses 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42140 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Marols 42 4 grande couronne
42189 Saint-Etienne Métropole Roche-la-Molière 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
43227 CC Loire et Semène Saint-Victor-Malescours 43 4 grande couronne
42237 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Jean-Bonnefonds 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42271 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Paul-en-Jarez 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42087 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Écotay-l'Olme 42 4 grande couronne
42221 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Sainte-Foy-Saint-Sulpice 42 4 grande couronne
42030 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Bussy-Albieux 42 4 grande couronne
42180 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Précieux 42 4 grande couronne
42256 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Marcellin-en-Forez 42 4 grande couronne



42304 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Sury-le-Comtal 42 4 grande couronne
42213 CC de Forez-Est Saint-Cyr-de-Valorges 42 4 grande couronne
42151 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Mornand-en-Forez 42 4 grande couronne
42299 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Savigneux 42 4 grande couronne
42205 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Bonnet-le-Courreau 42 4 grande couronne
42054 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Châtelneuf 42 4 grande couronne
42089 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Essertines-en-Châtelneuf 42 4 grande couronne
42081 CC de Forez-Est Cuzieu 42 4 grande couronne
42149 CC de Forez-Est Montrond-les-Bains 42 4 grande couronne
42133 Saint-Etienne Métropole Marcenod 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42017 CC des Monts du Pilat Le Bessat 42 4 grande couronne
42101 CC des Monts du Pilat Graix 42 4 grande couronne
42172 CC des Monts du Pilat Planfoy 42 4 grande couronne
42247 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Just-en-Bas 42 4 grande couronne
42083 Saint-Etienne Métropole Dargoire 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42306 CC des Monts du Pilat Tarentaise 42 4 grande couronne
42286 CC des Monts du Pilat Saint-Romain-les-Atheux 42 4 grande couronne
42092 Saint-Etienne Métropole L'Étrat 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42096 Saint-Etienne Métropole Fontanès 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42167 Saint-Etienne Métropole Pavezin 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42090 CC de Forez-Est Essertines-en-Donzy 42 4 grande couronne
42290 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Thomas-la-Garde 42 4 grande couronne
42312 CA Loire Forez Agglomération La Tourette 42 4 grande couronne
42266 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Nizier-de-Fornas 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42060 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Chenereilles 42 4 grande couronne
43249 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Valprivas 43 4 grande couronne
42001 Saint-Etienne Métropole Aboën 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42329 CC des Monts du Pilat La Versanne 42 4 grande couronne
42280 CC des Monts du Pilat Saint-Régis-du-Coin 42 4 grande couronne
42119 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Leigneux 42 4 grande couronne
42067 CC des Monts du Pilat Colombier 42 4 grande couronne
42210 Saint-Etienne Métropole Sainte-Croix-en-Jarez 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42002 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Ailleux 42 4 grande couronne
42109 CA Loire Forez Agglomération L'Hôpital-sous-Rochefort 42 4 grande couronne
42252 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Laurent-Rochefort 42 4 grande couronne
42088 CC de Forez-Est Épercieux-Saint-Paul 42 4 grande couronne
42121 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Lérigneux 42 4 grande couronne
42107 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Gumières 42 4 grande couronne
42091 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Estivareilles 42 4 grande couronne
42137 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Margerie-Chantagret 42 4 grande couronne
42058 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Chazelles-sur-Lavieu 42 4 grande couronne
42192 Saint-Etienne Métropole Rozier-Côtes-d'Aurec 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42204 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Bonnet-le-Château 42 4 grande couronne
43020 CC Marches du Velay-Rochebaron Bas-en-Basset 43 4 grande couronne
42285 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Romain-le-Puy 42 4 grande couronne
42228 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Georges-Haute-Ville 42 4 grande couronne
42316 Saint-Etienne Métropole Unieux 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
43184 CC Loire et Semène Saint-Ferréol-d'Auroure 43 4 grande couronne
42022 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Bonson 42 4 grande couronne
42155 CC de Forez-Est Nervieux 42 4 grande couronne



42241 CC de Forez-Est Saint-Jodard 42 4 grande couronne
42034 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Cervières 42 4 grande couronne
42278 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Saint-Priest-la-Vêtre 42 4 grande couronne
42245 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Vêtre-sur-Anzon 42 4 grande couronne
42072 CA Loire Forez Agglomération La Côte-en-Couzan 42 4 grande couronne
42321 CA Loire Forez Agglomération La Valla-sur-Rochefort 42 4 grande couronne
42020 CA Loire Forez Agglomération Boisset-lès-Montrond 42 4 grande couronne
42319 CC de Forez-Est Valeille 42 4 grande couronne
42041 CC de Forez-Est Chambéon 42 4 grande couronne
42044 Saint-Etienne Métropole Le Chambon-Feugerolles 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42206 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Bonnet-les-Oules 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42010 CC de Forez-Est Aveizieux 42 4 grande couronne
42330 Saint-Etienne Métropole Villars 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42223 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Genest-Lerpt 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42234 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Héand 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42103 Saint-Etienne Métropole La Grand-Croix 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42186 Saint-Etienne Métropole Rive-de-Gier 42 3 Saint-Etienne Métropole hors Saint-Etienne
42023 CC des Monts du Pilat Bourg-Argental 42 4 grande couronne
42246 CC des Monts du Pilat Saint-Julien-Molin-Molette 42 4 grande couronne
42028 CC des Monts du Pilat Burdignes 42 4 grande couronne
42218 Saint-Etienne Métropole Saint-Étienne 42 1 ou 2 (cf liste iris) cf détails (liste iris)
42018 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Bessey 42 4 grande couronne
42168 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Pélussin 42 4 grande couronne
42064 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Chuyer 42 4 grande couronne
42132 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Malleval 42 4 grande couronne
42326 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Véranne 42 4 grande couronne
42124 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Lupé 42 4 grande couronne
42191 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Roisey 42 4 grande couronne
42051 CC du Pilat Rhodanien La Chapelle-Villars 42 4 grande couronne
42129 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Maclas 42 4 grande couronne
42201 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Saint-Appolinard 42 4 grande couronne
42272 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Saint-Pierre-de-Bœuf 42 4 grande couronne
42327 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Vérin 42 4 grande couronne
42265 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Saint-Michel-sur-Rhône 42 4 grande couronne
42056 CC du Pilat Rhodanien Chavanay 42 4 grande couronne
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